

No. 19-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENDA LI GARCIA; JOSEPH DANIEL CASCINO; SHANDA
MARIE SANSING; TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY; AND
GILBERT HINOJOSA, CHAIR OF THE TEXAS DEMOCRATIC
PARTY,

Petitioners,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; RUTH HUGHS,
TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; AND KEN PAXTON,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Richard Alan Grigg
LAW OFFICES OF DICKY
GRIGG, P.C.
4407 Bee Caves Road
Building 1, Suite 111
Austin, TX 78746

Chad W. Dunn
Counsel of Record
K. Scott Brazil
BRAZIL & DUNN, LLP
4407 Bee Caves Road
Suite 111
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: (512) 717-9822
chad@brazilanddunn.com

Armand Derfner
DERFNER & ALTMAN
575 King Street
Suite B
Charleston, SC 29403

Additional Counsel listed on following page

Additional Counsel

Robert Leslie Meyerhoff
TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY
314 E. Highland Mall Blvd.
#508
Austin, TX 78752

Martin Golando
THE LAW OFFICE OF
MARTIN GOLANDO PLLC
405 N. St. Marys Street
San Antonio, TX 78205
Austin, TX 78746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. This case involves an important and unsettled question of federal law over which the lower courts are divided.....	13
II. The Fifth Circuit’s construction of the Twenty-Sixth Amendment is wrong	18
III. This Court should grant review now	27
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, issued on June 4, 2020.....	1a
Appendix B, Order Regarding Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, issued by the	

U.S. District Court (W.D. Tex.) on May 19, 2020	59a
Appendix C, State Defendants' Notice of Appeal, filed in the U.S. District Court (W.D. Tex.) on May 19, 2020	149a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	26
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	19
<i>Bright v. Baesler</i> , 336 F. Supp. 527 (E.D. Ky. 1971)	17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	24
<i>Colorado Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , 495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972)	15
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	26
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	27, 29
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Gray v. Johnson</i> , 234 F. Supp. 743 (S.D. Miss. 1964)	14
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	23
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re State of Texas</i> , 2020 WL 2759629 (Tex. Sup. Ct. May 27, 2020)	6, 7
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971)	14
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	15, 21, 25
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	29
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nashville Student Org. Comm. v. Hargett</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 749 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)	13
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	24
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)	30
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	22
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam)	5, 30
<i>Symm v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979) (per curiam)	17
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-01271-JPH-DLP (S.D. Ind. 2020)	17

<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , 542 U.S. 956 (2004)	28
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	27
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978), <i>summarily aff'd sub nom. Symm v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979) (per curiam)	17
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	20
<i>Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Town of Amherst</i> , 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Walgren v. Howes</i> , 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)	15, 16
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	19
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	29
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIX.....	16, 21, 25, 30
U.S. Const., amend XXIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XXVI	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002(a).....	6, 7, 12
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003	<i>passim</i>
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act of 1986 as amended, 52 U.S.C. § 20301 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Sup. Ct. R. 11.	27

Legislative Materials

117 Cong. Rec. 7539 (Mar. 23, 1971) (statement of Rep. Claude Pepper)	25
S. Rep. No. 92-26, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) ...	19, 24
Tex. Proclamation (Mar. 20, 2020).....	5

Other Authorities

Astudillo, Carla, Jolie McCullough & Mandi Cai, <i>In Texas, COVID-19 Case Totals and Hospitalizations Are Rising</i> , Tex. Trib., June 8, 2020.....	5
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Recommendations for Election Polling Locations (2020)</i>	4
Corasaniti, Rick, <i>What Pennsylvania’s ‘Dry Run’ Election Could Reveal About November</i> , N.Y. Times, June 3, 2020	6
Cotti, Chad D. et al., <i>The Relationship Between In- Person Voting, Consolidated Polling Locations, and Absentee Voting on Covid-19: Evidence From the Wisconsin Primary</i> (May 2020)	6

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, *All-Mail Elections:
(aka Vote By Mail)* (Mar. 24, 2020) 3

National Vote at Home Institute, *Applying for a
Mailed-out Ballot: A State-by-State Guide*
(updated March 2020)..... 3, 4
